## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.:**

Adopt Resolution declaring August 2014 as Child ) Support Awareness Month in Monterey County.....)

WHEREAS, the Monterey County Board of Supervisors hereby acknowledges August of 2014 as National Child Support Awareness Month;

WHEREAS, the Monterey County Department of Child Support Services continues to provide critical services to an active caseload of 16,877 children by establishing paternity, obtaining court orders for support and health insurance, locating parents and assets, and enforcing those orders which will enhance the well-being of children and the self-sufficiency of families;

WHEREAS, the Monterey County Department of Child Support Services will promote Child Support Awareness for the month of August by reaching out to the public to show the types of services offered and the difference child support makes to children with several public service announcements that remind parents whether their children are toddlers or teenagers, they need to be there for their children and stay involved in their lives;

WHEREAS, meeting a child's financial needs can be a daunting task for a single parent or a combined family. More families will need help with the current economic situation and more families will come to rely on child support payments;

WHEREAS, the Monterey County Department of Child Support Services continues to provide an effective service, having reached an all-time record collection amount of \$40,065,616 and continues to be one of the top performers in overall cost effectiveness; and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT** the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, proclaims August 2014 as Child Support Awareness Month in Monterey County and encourages all parents to take an active role in supporting their children.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this \_\_\_\_\_\_, by the following vote, to-wit:

## AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original orders said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book \_\_\_\_\_\_ for the meeting on \_\_\_\_\_\_.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By\_\_\_\_\_

, Deputy